
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 

Date: Wednesday 12th October, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
Northants, NN8 1BP 
 

 
To: 
 
Members of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
 
Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Malcolm Waters (Vice-Chair), Scott Brown, Jonathan 
Ekins, Ken Harrington, Philip Irwin, King Lawal, Lora Lawman and Malcolm Ward 
 
Substitute: 
 
Councillor Tim Allebone 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance    
02   Members' Declarations of Interest    
03   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2022 

(adjourned and reconvened on 22 September 
2022) 

 5 - 10 

 
Items requiring a Decision  

04   Planning Application  
NW/21/00174/FUL 
46 - 48 Cannon Street, Wellingborough 
Change of use from A1 to C3 to create 14 no. residential 
apartments. Erection of a new floor and new mansard 
roof 
Recommendation: Grant 
 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

11 - 40 

 
05   Planning Application 

NW/22/00503/FUL  
117 The Drive, Wellingborough 
Change of use of domestic outbuilding (C3 use) into a 
hairdressing salon (E (a) use)  
Recommendation: Grant 
 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

41 - 56 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
  

06   Planning Application  
NW/22/00585/FUL 
34 Finedon Road, Wellingborough 
Change of Use from a Residential Care Home (C2) to a 
9 bed, 9 person HMO (Sui Generis)  
Recommendation: Grant 
 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

57 - 78 

 
07   Planning Appeal Decision Letter 

(a)   Dungee Corner, Harrold Road, Bozeat (and 
cost decision) 

 

 79 - 90 

 
08   Close of meeting    

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Tuesday 4 October 2022 
 
 
The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country 
[...]
e part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday 14th September, 2022 (adjourned and reconvened on 
Thursday 22nd September, 2022 at 7.00 pm) in the Council Chamber,  
Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Paul Bell (Chair) Councillor Malcolm Waters (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Ken Harrington 
Councillor King Lawal 
 

Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

Officers   
 

Mrs F Hubbard (Senior Democratic Services Officer) (Committee Administrator) 
Mrs E Robinson (Democratic Services Support Officer)   
 

1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
It was noted that apologies were received from Councillor Jonathan Ekins and 
Councillor Philip Irwin. 
  
The Chair welcomed Councillor Scott Brown to the meeting as a Full Member of the 
Committee.  
  
Following the death of Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II, the Chair paid tribute to her 
dedicated commitment to public service and devotion to the nation and expressed 
condolences to King Charles III and the Royal family. A two-minute silence was 
observed. 
  
In recognition of the period of mourning, the Chair recommended and proposed that 
the meeting be adjourned to Thursday 22 September 2022 at 7 pm. This was 
seconded by Councillor Lora Lawman. 
  
On being put to the vote the motion to adjourn the meeting was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
That the meeting be adjourned. 
  
The Chair adjourned the meeting at 7:04 pm to be reconvened on Thursday 22 
September 2022 at 7 pm. 
  
The meeting reconvened on Thursday 22 September 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 1BP. 
  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Present:- 
  
Members 
 
Councillor Paul Bell (Chair)           Councillor Malcolm Waters (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Scott Brown                  Councillor King Lawal          
Councillor Jonathan Ekins             Councillor Malcolm Ward 
Councillor Ken Harrington 
  
Officers 
Ms J Sandhu (Interim Planning Management and Enforcement Lead Manager) 
Mrs D Kirk (Senior Development Management Officer) 
Mr D Law (Senior Development Management Officer) 
Mr N Bell (Legal Adviser) 
Mrs F Hubbard (Senior Democratic Services Officer) (Committee Administrator) 
Mrs E Robinson (Democratic Services Support Officer)   
  
It was noted that apologies were received from Councillor Philip Irwin and Councillor 
Lora Lawman. 
   

2 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
  
There were no declarations received. 
  

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2022  
 
RESOLVED:- 
  
That the minutes of Planning Committee held on 17 August 2022, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed. 
  

4 Planning Application NW/22/00068/FUL 20 Redwell Road, Wellingborough  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of an existing two storey 
dwelling and construction of 2 no. detached 5 bedroom dwellings and 1 no. detached 3 
bedroom bungalow with associated parking and landscaping at 20 Redwell Road, 
Wellingborough. 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details.  
  
The Committee considered the planning application report and noted the additional 
information in the Committee Update Report. In response to the comments received in 
the Committee Update Report, the Senior Development Management Officer, explained 
that any roots found within the application site of the false acacia on the neighbouring 
property, are required to be protected, as necessary during construction, by condition 8 
and condition 7 which requires the submission of a landscaping scheme to compensate 

Page 6



for any loss. In addition, in relation to the comment with regard to parking, parking is 
provided on site and there is no anticipated impact on surrounding highway. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
  
A request to address the meeting had been received from Councillor Graham Lawman 
as Ward Councillor. 
  
Councillor Graham Lawman was unable to attend the reconvened meeting and his script 
was read out by the Senior Democratic Services Officer (Committee Administrator). 
  
The following principal comments were contained in the script: 
  

(i)             Councillor Graham Lawman considered the new build to be out of 
keeping with the Hatton Park area and commented that the current 
building being a unique bespoke design, mirrored the individuality and 
fine aspect of the area and could be renovated; 
  

(ii)            He considered the proposed properties being out of character; 
  
(iii)          Councillor Graham Lawman disagreed with the comments made by 

Place Services in relation to the proposal being sympathetic to the area 
but concurred with their comments about the car port and that this 
should be removed entirely; 

  
(iv)          Whilst the site was a good plot he considered it to be over development, 

leading to a lack of good amenity space; 
  
(v)           Councillor Graham Lawman commented on the addition of another 

access point and the changes to the front boundary which further 
changes the street scene; 

  
(vi)          He stated that local residents had approached him with regard to 

overlooking, the change of character, loss of trees and loss of on street 
parking as many of the houses in Hatton Park Road have no off street 
parking and have to use Redwell Road; 

  
(vii)         Councillor Graham Lawman referred to views made by Wellingborough 

Town Council that this was overdevelopment and out of character; 
  
(viii)        He asked that the Committee refuse the application or defer it if the 

applicant was willing to make amendments to meet the objections. 
  

The Chair then invited the Committee to determine the application. 
  
The Committee knew the area well and it was commented how the Hatton Park area 
had been redeveloped over many years. It was also noted that there was an active 
Hatton Park Residents Group who have made no complaints. The Committee also 
commented that there are many different types and styles of properties in that area, that 
this was a good development on a substantial plot with no lack of amenity space and 
the development had car parking.  
  

Page 7



One member had concerns in relation to the parking due to the narrow road and asked 
that during construction, Redwell Road be not impeded, and the highway kept clear. In 
response, the Legal Adviser clarified that there was a condition for a construction 
management plan which dealt with traffic during construction. 
  
Another member had concerns for the trees but noted the Tree Preservation Order and 
hoped that the Council carried out checks to protect the trees. In response, the Senior 
Development Management Officer clarified that the Yew tree needed some remediation 
work, due to its size and touching overhead wires. In addition, trees on the site were 
being retained, apart from one, which following an inspection, received a separate Tree 
Preservation Order Permission to be removed, as it was found to be unsafe. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Ken Harrington and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Waters that planning permission be granted. 
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions (and reasons) numbered 
1 to 18 in the report. 
   

5 Planning Application NW/22/00447/FUL Plots 9 and 11 (to be known as 32 and 
34) The Sorrels, Isham  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed development of 2 x 4 bedroom 
residential dwellings (redesign of previously approved dwellings under references 
WP/19/00079/FUL and WP/17/00452/VAR) for Plots 9 and 11 (to be known as 32 and 
34) The Sorrels, Isham, Kettering. 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer referred to Isham Parish Council’s 
objections in relation to surface water drainage and flooding; and its request to restrict 
access during development through the village to 10:00 to 14:30 Monday to Friday. 
  
In response, she explained that the applicant had confirmed that ‘the proposed 
extensions to the plans already approved would not drain on to the road and would be 
soakaways in the individual gardens, a considerable distance away from the original 
Sorrells properties’. The applicant had additionally advised that ‘the road was now 
functioning as a permeable road now that the tarmac surface has had holes inserted 
and block paving laid’.  
  
The Senior Development Management Officer reported that the Local Lead Flood 
Authority had confirmed that their response to the application dealt solely with surface 
water considerations within the applicant’s proposed area as the drainage in this area 
was intended to be dealt with through infiltration. The applicant’s submitted information 
indicated that no further consideration of the drainage system was required at this point. 
If there continues to be a wider concern with regards to flood risk in this area, a separate 

Page 8



discussion with the Local Lead Flood Authority based on evidence relevant to the 
location flooding, would be required. 
  
In relation to the Parish Council’s request to restrict access during development through 
the village to 10:00 to 14:30 Monday to Friday, the Senior Development Management 
Officer responded that it would be unreasonable of the local planning authority to restrict 
construction access through the village for Plots 9 and 11, to between the hours of 10:00 
and 14:30 Monday to Friday. Once construction works were completed the proposed 
development was unlikely to result in unacceptable noise disturbance to occupiers of 
neighbouring residential properties. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
The Chair then invited the Committee to determine the application. 
  
The Committee acknowledged that there had been issues with storm water and 
drainage at The Sorrels and noted the earlier comments made by the Senior 
Development Management Officer in relation to surface water.  
  
A query was raised with regard to the rationale of the Parish Council restricting 
construction access through the village to between the hours of 10:00 and 14:30 hours. 
In response, the Senior Development Management Officer stated that it was due to the 
site being in the vicinity of a school and they wanted the hours to be outside the start 
and end of the school day. She explained that the access to the site had previously 
been across a field, but the Licence had expired, which meant the construction vehicles 
would need to travel through the village. The Senior Development Management Officer 
added that there are two final plots to be built, and therefore not many deliveries, as 16 
properties had already been built and were now occupied. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Bell and seconded by Councillor Jonathan Ekins 
that planning permission be granted. 
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions (and reasons) numbered 
1 to 18 in the report. 
  

6 Close of meeting  
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Wellingborough) 

Update 

The North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee (Wellingborough) at the 
meeting held on 17 August 2022 resolved to defer the application to enable the 
applicant to undertake a further ‘parking beat survey’.  

Scheme of Delegation 

This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the council’s 
scheme of delegation as written objections have been received from more than five 
neighbouring households.  

1.  Recommendation 

1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at the 
end of the report  

Application 
Reference

NW/21/00174/FUL 

Case Officer Mr Duncan Law 

Location 46 - 48 Cannon Street 
Wellingborough 
Northamptonshire 
NN8 4DT 

Development Change of use from A1 to C3 to create 14 no. residential 
apartments. Erection of a new floor and new mansard roof 

Applicant Mr Rajani

Agent Mr Dipesh Surti 

Ward Victoria 

Overall Expiry 
Date

25 May 2021

Agreed Extension 
of Time

14 October 2022

Checked Interim Principal 
Planning Manager 

Jasbir Sadhu 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



NW/22/00174/FUL 

Page 12



2.  The Application Proposal and Background 

2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use from A1 to 
C3 (residential) to create 14 no. 1 bed residential apartments. This will be facilitated 
by the erection of a new floor with a mansard roof and internal conversion works. 

2.2 The principle of residential use for the property was established through extant 
planning permission reference WP/19/00556/FUL that was approved by BCW  
planning committee held on 26.02.2020 for a ‘change of use from A1 to C3 and 
conversion to create 9 bedroom self-contained residential apartments bed with a new 
mansard roof to replace the existing.’ This permission established the principle of 
residential use for the property and concluded that: 

‘The proposed development complies with the relevant development plan policies 
and is consistent with the provisions in the NPPF specifically in relation to 
promoting sustainable development, raising design standards, conserving the 
environment, meeting the national space standards, although no on-site parking is 
proposed there is adequate space on street to take the capacity generated by this 
development, and would provide smaller units close to the town centre.  In the 
absence of any material considerations of sufficient weight, it is recommended that 
the proposal be approved subject to conditions.’ 

2.3 The principle points of discussion are therefore the impacts of the changes 
proposed under this application when compared to the extant planning permission 
reference WP/19/00556/FUL which includes the addition of a new floor to increase 
the quantum of development to 14 x 1 bed residential units. 

2.4 Furthermore the application was presented to North Northamptonshire Area 
Planning Committee (Wellingborough) on 17 August 2022 where it was resolved to 
defer any decision to allow an updated ‘parking beat survey’ to be carried out and 
submitted to the local planning authority. The updated ‘parking beat survey’ was 
received on 14 September 2022 and comments were received from the Local 
Highway Authority on 16 September 2022. 

2.4 As required through the provisions in the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 and pursuant to 
paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework, in the consideration and 
assessment of this application and the accompanying proposals, the council as the 
local planning authority endeavoured to work with the applicant/developer in a 
positive and proactive way to ensure that the approved development is consistent 
with the relevant provisions in the framework. Consequently, amended plans and 
supporting information have been submitted during the consultation period. The 
following documents were submitted in support of the application: 

Location Plan 
Site Plan 
Proposed Site Plan, Floors Plans and Elevations 
Parking Survey Data   
Planning Statement   
Parking Inventory 
Parking Survey   
Sound Report   
Ventilation Report  

Page 13



Over Heating Assessment 
Ecology Survey 
Environmental Survey 
Design and Access Statement 
Viability Assessment 
Drainage Run 
Updated Parking Survey   

3.  Site Description and Surroundings 

3.1 The application site contains a two storey, red brick and render property located 
at the junction of Stanley Road and Cannon Street in the
[...]
 residential occupiers and to 
comply with policy 8 (e) (i) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

11.  INFORMATIVE/S: 

1. In accordance with the provisions in the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 and pursuant to 
paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework, where possible and 
feasible, either through discussions, negotiations or in the consideration and 
assessment of this application and the accompanying proposals, the council as 
the local planning authority endeavoured to work with the applicant/developer in a 
positive and proactive way to ensure that the approved development is consistent 
with the relevant provisions in the framework. 

2. The applicant should make arrangements for a licence to construct the vehicular 
crossing with regulations.ncc@westnorthants.gov.uk at the appropriate time. 

3. It is recommended that you contact the local planning authority to agree the 
methodology of the Noise assessment prior to commissioning  the report. 

Page 56



North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Wellingborough) 

Scheme of Delegation 

This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the council’s 
scheme of delegation as more than 5 letters of objection have been received and the 
recommendation is for approval. 

1.  Recommendation 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at the end of 
the report 

Application 
Reference 

NW/22/00585/FUL 

Case Officer Mr Graham Northern 

Location 34 Finedon Road 
Wellingborough 
NN8 4EB 

Development Change of use from a Residential Care Home (C2) to a 9 
bed, 9 person HMO (Sui Generis) 

Applicant Mr L Orefice

Agent Mr A Jelley 

Ward Finedon Ward 

Overall Expiry 
Date

11 October 2022

Agreed Extension 
of Time

14 October 2022  

Checked Senior Development 
Management Officer 

Debbie Kirk  

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



NW/22/00585/FUL 

Page 58



2.  The Application Proposal and 
[...]
d 

have been substantially different in scope, or an appeal would have been 
avoided. 

Conclusion 

17. I therefore find that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or 
wasted expense, as described in the Planning Practice Guidance, has not been 

demonstrated in relation to matters (a) to (d). Accordingly, the application for 
costs fails. 

 

William Cooper  

INSPECTOR 

Page 90

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2022 (adjourned and reconvened on 22 September 2022)
	4 Planning Application NW/21/00174/FUL 46 - 48 Cannon Street, Wellingborough
	5 Planning Application NW/22/00503/FUL 117 The Drive, Wellingborough
	6 Planning Application NW/22/00585/FUL 34 Finedon Road, Wellingborough
	7 Planning Appeal Decision Letter



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
Held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday 12th October, 2022 in the Council Chamber, 
Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 1BP.  
 
Present:- 
Members: 
Councillor Paul Bell (Chair) Councillor Malcolm Waters 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Jonathan Ekins 
Councillor Philip Irwin 
 

Councillor King Lawal 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 

Officers: 
Ms J Sandhu (Interim Planning Management and Enforcement Lead Manager)  
Mrs D Kirk (Senior Development Management Officer)  
Mrs K Skingley (Senior Development Management Officer)  
Mr N Bell (Legal Adviser)  
Mrs C A Mundy (Senior Democratic Services Officer) (Committee Administrator)  
Mrs E Robinson (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
 
Also, in attendance – Councillors J Bone and G Lawman as observers. 
 

1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
It was noted that an apology for absence was received from Councillor Ken 
Harrington.  
  

2 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
  
Councillor Bell made a personal declaration in relation to Planning Application 
NW/22/00503/FUL – 117 The Drive, Wellingborough, as he lived at Shaftesbury 
House, which backed onto the garden of the property.  
  
Resolved that the declaration be noted.   
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2022 (adjourned and reconvened 
on 22 September 2022)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
  
That the minutes of Planning Committee held on Wednesday 14 September 2022, 
adjourned and reconvened on Thursday 22 September 2022, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.                         
  

4 Planning Application NW/21/00174/FUL 46 - 48 Cannon Street, Wellingborough  
 
The committee considered an application for a change of use from A1 to C3 to create 
14 no residential apartments. Erection of a new floor and new mansard roof at 46 – 48 
Cannon Street, Wellingborough. 



  
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
The committee considered the planning application report. 
  
The planning application had been deferred at the meeting of the Area Planning 
Committee (Wellingborough) held on 17 August 2022 to enable the applicant to 
undertake a further parking beat survey. The updated parking beat survey had been 
undertaken on 11 September 2022 and on 13 September 2022 and indicated there 
was enough on street accommodation in the vicinity of the site. No objection had been 
submitted by NNC highways.   
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
  
The Chair then invited the committee to determine the application. 
  
During the debate, members discussed various aspects of the application and 
commented that the building was a former factory unit that had become derelict and 
was now an eyesore, there was an urgent need to improve the site, and to provide 
housing of this kind. 
  
The parking beat survey was noted;  it was also noted that there was insufficient room 
on site to provide parking bays, and that not all residents would have a vehicle or 
require parking. 
  
There remained concern from some members over the lack of parking in the vicinity 
and a question was asked about departing from the council’s parking policy.   
  
A question regarding a developer contribution towards the provision of education was 
raised. 
  
It was confirmed by the senior development management officer that the parking 
policy formed part of the local plan and was advisory only. The committee needed to 
take all material planning considerations into account and decide whether to depart 
from the parking policy in this instance.  
  
The officer also clarified that with one-bedroom properties a contribution would not be 
sought towards educational needs as generally families would not occupy this type of 
property.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Ekins and seconded by Councillor Lawal that planning 
permission be granted. 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was carried by six votes in favour 
and one against. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered 1 to 16 in the report. 



  
  

5 Planning Application NW/22/00503/FUL 117 The Drive, Wellingborough  
 
The committee considered an application for a change of use of domestic outbuilding 
(C3 use) into a hairdressing salon (E (a) use) at 117 The Drive, Wellingborough. 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
The Committee considered the planning application report.  
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from an objector and the agent. 
  
Mrs Zuzanna Ward, an objector, raised the following principal comments: 
  

(i)       Concern over the public using the parking facilities adjacent to her 
property, including the movement of vehicles and safety aspect to 
residents who lived in The Drive, due to a fence and restricted view on 
leaving the parking area. 

             
(ii)       Invasion of privacy – as the parking was adjacent to her kitchen 

window.  During the evening, the headlamps of any vehicle entering or 
exiting the parking area would shine into her home.   

  
(iii)      Parking in general was insufficient in the area and additional vehicle 

movement did not need to be encouraged.  
  

(iv)      The parking area was poorly maintained and could be a health and 
safety issue for users with trip and slip hazards. 

  
(v)      Opening times – these were excessive.  

  
  
Mrs Anna-Louise Jardine, the agent, raised the following principal comments: 
  

(i)             The agent informed the committee that there was a single occupant at 
the property.  The property had been purchased with the additional 
parking opposite, which provided for three parking spaces. There was 
also a space to the front of the property.  
  

(ii)            The applicant was sympathetic to the concerns raised and had agreed to 
make some adaptions including agreeing to add a dropped kerb to 
enable a crossover to be provided for clients to park in front of her 
property.  She would park her own vehicle in the parking area opposite. 

  



(iii)      She would be working on her own and anticipated having a maximum of 
9 clients per day. The hours worked would be limited and flexible over 4 
to 5 days.  

  
(iv)      The existing building in the garden would be upgraded with thermal 

insulation being installed. A noise survey would be carried out, but it was 
not believed that this would be an issue.   

   
The Chair then invited the committee to determine the application. 
  
During the debate, members referenced the parking site which they considered was in 
poor condition and only suitable for two vehicles.  They noted that the applicant would 
make provision for a dropped curb to enable her clients to park at the front of her 
property and that she would use the parking site opposite for her own vehicle. It was 
also noted that there was limited space in the building, and that her working hours 
would be limited due to her other commitments.  
  
Concern was raised, as this was in a residential area,  about the noise that would 
travel from the use of a hairdryer and any background music, and a question was 
asked how this would be mitigated. 
  
Members had some sympathy with the privacy issue of the speaker but parking 
movements would be limited if the applicant parked across the road. With regard to 
privacy it was suggested that a screening film could be placed on the inside of the 
speaker’s window which prevent anyone from seeing into their home.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Waters and seconded by Councillor Lawal that planning 
permission be granted. 
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was carried by 5 votes in favour, one 
vote against and two abstentions.  
  
Resolved:- 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered 1 to 6 in the report. 
 

6 Planning Application NW/22/00585/FUL 34 Finedon Road, Wellingborough  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from a Residential Care 
Home (C2) to a 9 bed, 9 person HMO (Sui Generis) at 34 Finedon Road, 
Wellingborough. 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
The Committee considered the planning application report. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
  



A request to address the meeting had been received from the agent. 
  
Mr Alex Jelley, the agent, raised the following principal comments: 
  

(i)        the development would be of the highest standard with the applicant 
investing and renovating the property with nine-bedroom units, for nine 
persons with communal living. 

             
(ii)        Most of those sharing the property would be recently graduated 

professionals.  
  
(iii)       Each room would be large with a bed, wardrobe and washing facilities, 

shared facilities would include a lounge, kitchen and bathroom/shower 
rooms; 

  
(iv)       A management company would run the facility and carry out a vetting 

process of all residents, Tenants causing issues would be removed. The 
demand for this type of accommodation was increasing and was a 
popular friendly way of living.  

  
The Chair then invited the committee to determine the application. 
  
During the debate, members discussed the size of each of the rooms and the facilities 
that were on site.  Members raised issues around the number of shower rooms and 
the facilities on site. Concern over the limited parking in the area was voiced, though a 
parking beat survey report indicated that there was sufficient on-street parking. 
  
Members were reminded by the legal representative that this application referred to 
change of use only and not the detail of how the property would be configured or what 
it would include. The property would require a House in Multiple Occupation License 
from the NNC private sector housing team and as such the detail would be looked at 
further under this.  
  
 It was proposed by Councillor Ekins and seconded by Councillor Waters that planning 
permission be granted. 
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was carried by six votes, with one 
against and one abstention.  
  
Resolved:- 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered 1 to 5 in the report. 
  

7 Planning Appeal Decision Letter  
 
Resolved:-  
  
That the Planning Appeal Decision Letter (and cost decision letter) for Dungee Corner, 
Harrold Road, Bozeat, be noted. 
 



 
8 Close of meeting  

 
The meeting concluded at 8.10pm.  
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 


